($ in millions) ($ in millions)

$602
$647$647

$602

Q4 2015 Revenue Summary

482.7 529.3

118.8
117.2

467.2 507.1

134.4
139.4

7© 2016 Copyright Genpact. All Rights Reserved.

Q4‘14 Q4’15 YoY

Revenue $601.5 $646.5 7.5%

Cost of Revenue 359.2 393.9 9.7%

Gross Profit 242.3 252.6 4.2%

Gross Profit % of Revenue 40.3% 39.1% -120 bps

SG&A $167.3 $165.4 -1.1%

SG&A % of Revenue 27.8% 25.6% -220 bps

Adjusted Income from Operations (1) $81.8 $95.6 17.0%

Adjusted Income from Operations Margin 13.6% 14.8% 120 bps

($ in millions)

Notes:
1. Adjusted income from operations is a non-GAAP measure. Income from operations was $70.9 million in Q4 ‘14 and $83.4 million in Q4 ’15.

Q4 2015 Adjusted Income from Operations Margin up 1 20
Basis Points Year-Over-Year

8© 2016 Copyright Genpact. All Rights Reserved.

� Total revenue growth at 8% (~10% on a constant currency basis)

� 2015 Global Client revenue grew 10% (~13% on a constant currency basis)

� Global Client BPO revenues increased 14% (~17% on a constant currency basis) and
Global Client ITO revenues declined 2% (flat on a constant currency basis)

Global
Clients

GE

BPO

ITO

8%

YoY
Growth%

10%

(1)%

8%

(3)%

11%

YoY
Growth%

FY ‘14 FY ‘15 FY ‘14 FY ‘15

($ in millions) ($ in millions)

$2,279
$2,461$2,461

$2,279

FY 2015 Revenue Summary

1,813 2,001

466
460

1,737 1,933

543
528

9© 2016 Copyright Genpact. All Rights Reserved.

N
um

be
r

of
 c

lie
nt

s

Notes:
1. Relationship size = annual revenues based on last four rolling quarters.

Relationship Size (1)

Continue to Expand Client Relationships

89

32

16

103

34

18

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

> $5 MM > $15 MM >$25 MM

Q4 14 Q4 15

10© 2016 Copyright Genpact. All Rights Reserved.

FY’14 FY’15 YoY

Revenue $2,279.4 $2,461.0 8.0%

Cost of Revenue 1,378.1 1,493.5 8.4%

Gross Profit 901.4 967.5 7.3%

Gross Profit % of Revenue 39.5% 39.3% -20 bps

SG&A $585.6 $608.1 3.8%

SG&A % of Revenue 25.7% 24.7% -100 bps

Adjusted Income from Operations (1) $344.2 $377.2 9.6%

Adjusted Income from Operations Margin 15.1% 15.3% 20 bps

($ in millions)

Notes:
1. Adjusted income from operations is a non-GAAP measure. Income from operations was $294.0 million in FY ‘14 and $334.2 million in FY ’15.

FY 2015 Adjusted Income from Operations Margin up 2 0
Basis Points Year-over-Year

11© 2016 Copyright Genpact. All Rights Reserved.

EPS Year-over-Year Bridge

FY ‘14 FY ‘15
Adjusted Net Income ($ millions) 231.4 275.5
Diluted Shares Outstanding (millions) (3) 225.2 219.1

85

11

FX Re-
measurement

gains in FY’15 vs
loss in FY’14

FY ‘14
GAAP
EPS

109

(Cents per share)

Net
Adjustments(1)

103

18

Net
Adjustments(1)

FY ‘14
Adjusted

EPS

FY ‘15
Adjusted

EPS

FY ‘15
GAAP
EPS

Higher
Adjusted

Income from
Operations

17

Increase   Decrease

Notes:
1. Adjustments primarily include amortization of acquired intangible assets, acquisition-related expenses and stock-based compensation expenses.
2. Net of shares issued, retired and dilution impact.
3. Weighted average number of diluted shares outstanding; diluted shares outstanding includes the impact of 9.9 million shares repurchased through December 31, 2015.